13 July 2015

DATE:
B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
y District Council YOUR RE
CONTACT: Democratic Services
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO: 0116 272 7638
FAX NO: 0116 272 7596
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Clir. Barry Garner ClIr. Ben Taylor
Clir. David Findlay Clir. Bev Welsh (Reserve
Member)

Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber -
Council Offices, Narborough at these offices on FRIDAY, 24 JULY 2015 at 2.00 p.m. for the

transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager
AGENDA

Election of Chairman

1.
Apologies for Absence

2.
Disclosures of Interests from Members
To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature

3.
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).
4. New premises licence for Saffron Dynamo Football Club (Pages 3 - 74)
To consider the report of the Senior Licensing Officer (enclosed).
B Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
5\“‘. :"/‘& Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
E This document is printed on recycled paper



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 23 July 2015

Title of Report Application for a New Premises Licence —
Saffron Dynamo Kings Park, Cambridge Road, Cosby

Leicester LE9 1SJ
Report Author Senior Licensing Officer

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application for a
new premises licence relating to Saffron Dynamo Football Club, Kings Park,
Cambridge Road, Cosby, Leicester LE9 1SJ.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and representation(s), Members must
consider whether to

* Grant the licence without modification

 Grant the licence subject to conditions

» Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
* Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor

* Reject the application

Giving full reasons for their decision.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1  The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine
an application for a new premises licence when relevant representations are
received.

4. Matters to consider

4.1 The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises Licence
on 29" May 2015. The application was submitted in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 by Saffron Dynamo Football Club and
requested the following licensable activities to be authorised at the premises;

e To permit the sale and supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises,

Mon to Thurs 12.00hrs - 23.00hrs and Fri — Sun 11.00hrs — 0.00hrs
e To permit live music (indoors and out) Thurs 18.00hrs — 23.00hrs Friday

Page 3



4.2

4.3

18.00hrs — 00.00hrs, Sat & Sun 11.00 — 00.00hrs.

e To permit recorded music (indoors and out) Mon — Thurs 18.00hrs —
23.00hrs, Fri 16.00hrs — 00.00hrs and Sat & Sun 10.00hrs — 00.00hrs
Outdoor events will be limited to a maximum of four (4) in each calendar
year.

e To permit films (indoors and out) Fri & Sat 18.00 — 23.00hrs Sunday 12.00
— 18.00hrs

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives
are set out in the operating schedule.

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

A copy of the full application is attached at Appendix A.
Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities — A representation was received from Blaby District
Council’s Environmental Health Team as a Responsible Authority.

A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B

Other Persons — letters of representation were received from 27 residents.
The letters of representation were in relation to the prevention of public
nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children
from harm.

Copies of the letters of representation are attached at Appendix C.

A further letter was received by Cosby Parish Council detailing that Cosby
Parish Council wished to support the objections raised in a letter of
representation submitted by a parish member Mr B Screaton. The parish
council also raised representation in relation to public nuisance.

A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix D.
Appropriate Consultations

The Act requires that the applicant sends a copy of their application to the
Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has been
accepted.

Page 4



5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.

Appendix

Appendix A — A copy of the application for a new Premises Licence
Appendix B — A copy of the representation made BDC Environmental Health
Appendix C — A copy of the representations made by other persons
Appendix D — A copy of the representation made by Cosby Parish Council
Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the Statement of Licensing Policy,
in particular sections;

2.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives,
3.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance,

4.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

5
[...]
isance.
Conditions added to the premises licence should prevent any concerns this department has
relating to the two above licensing objectives.

Since last years’ ‘Festival on the Pitch’ event we've received 3 complaints regarding noise. In light
of these complaints, | feel that it would be prudent to include some noise management controls as
part of the licensing conditions particularly pertaining to large outdoor events with music. We also
received one or 2 complaints directly to our department regarding traffic management and litter.

I suggest the following conditions be added to any licence given in relation to large outdoor
events:

Public Safety
+ Prior to any large outdoor event (in excess of 500 people), the organiser should notify the
Environmental Health Department of the Council at least 28 days in advance and provide
risk assessments and an event safety plan as prescribed by the Environmental Health
Department.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
* The premises licence holders shall undertake an agreed noise monitoring scheme to
ensure that the Music Noise Level (MNL) does not exceed LAeq (15 mins) of 65dB(A) over
a 15 minute period at the nearest noise sensitive premises throughout the duration of the
event
e During the event the noise consultant/competent person shall monitor noise leveis at
Wavertree/Ashover Close, Cosby and Cambridge Road, Whetstone and at any other sites
deemed necessary by the Environmental Health Services department of the Council during
the event
« All local residents likely to be affected by noise from the event shall be informed in writing
as to;
i.  The exact time of all performances and sound checks
ii. A contact name and telephone number should they wish to make a complaint of
noise
e The premises licence holder shall comply with any noise control requirements made during
the event by the Council’'s Authorised officer
s The premises licence holder shall nominate a representative to receive and respond to
complaints throughout the duration of any large outdoor event

The times of outdoor music events, both for live music and recorded music should finish no later
than 23:00hours, this is to prevent noise from becoming a nuisance to local residents. The above

Page 31




guidance notes on noise levels are based on the presumption that the event will finish no later
than 23:00hours.

| hope that this is of use and | will be copying my comments to the applicant,

Regards,
Judith

Judith Cox-Rogérs
Environmental Health Officer
Telephone 0116 272 7630

VISIT OUR WEBSITE: www.blaby.qov.uk

SRR

b i Please save paper and only print out what is necessary

If you would like to receive news and service updates from Blaby District Council by email please subscribe
here, letting us know which topics interest you.

Find out what level of service you are entitled to receive by viewing our Service Standards.

Pagé 32




ApPeranik C

Mandy Geary —
From: GARY CHRISTIE [etst

Sent: 26 June 2015 16:06

To: Licensing Mailbox

Subject: Application for a premise licence: Saffron Dynamo Football Club

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above application for a premises licence at Saffron Dynamo, Kings Park, Cambridge
Road, Whetstone,

We, Gary & Angela Christie of 6 Starmer Close, Cosby, wish to make a representation objecting to the
application for the following reasons:

1. Current and Previous one off events at Saffron Dynamo FC have caused problems with noise, parking
and some anti social behaviour in my Close, which is situated around 250 yards from the site.

2. Extending this to 4 times per year obviously increases the problem, especially from those members of the
public avoiding using the venue's parking arrangements and hence inconsiderate and dangerous parking in
Starmer Close and Stevenson Gardens, Cosby.

3. Concern over extension advised to Midnight on Fridays and Week-ends and the nuisance created.

4. Venue does not have adequate parking facilities on site other than overspill in GEC Whetstone,
[...]
time of 11pm already carries on for the residents’ way after the event has
finished, 11.30pm onwards. So a 12am finish could realistically result in noise beyond
12.30am by the time 1000’s of people have made their way from the event.

¢ It has been stated that 4000 people attended the festival last year, not all will leave by taxi,
and many will walk back through Cosby and Whetstone villages.,

* [t’s not only noisy, but can be frightening for some people, including children and the many
older residents living in the streets close by. Hearing noises at this time of the night, can be
very unsettling for them, especially as many of the revellers leaving are in groups.

Other issues:

* Ademand on Emergency services on the day is increased massively due to the volume of
people attending.

* Litter increased by attendees on their way to and from the event.

* Should the application for the sale of alcohol for consumption be granted, when revellers
are leaving the premises, the noise level could increase, ’

*  Aicohol related issues can potentially lead to Anti-Social Behaviour. This is a massive
concern for residents particularly once the events have finished.

Overview:

Noise from the events, noise from revellers leaving the event, anti-social behaviour, increased litter,
traffic and parking dangerously cause a public nuisance and lower the quality of the resident’s lives.

Should the 4 ence be granted for Live Music indoors and outdoors, Recorded Music indoors and

outdoors hd"fii i d‘o\ors and outdoors, the residents, specifically those living within close

proximity of the groundj would be subjected to al| of these issues on a regular basis throughout the
[\vea&‘. Asa iso\ ted eve};t, we currentlv/{zzratZtLese issues and feel that 11pm one night a year

Page 41




we are able to do so, subject to a parking review along our street and others affected in such a

dangerous way.

if accepted the application would mean that an unrestricted amount throughout the yearo
[...]
 .—(w P (-WL y
()

l\fcw\ A e,

A OJ\L&

Page 52



Licensing Authority
Blaby District Council
Council Offices
Desford Road
Narborough

Leicestershire
LE19 2EP 22" June 2015

Dear Sirs,

I refer to the application of Saffron Dynamo Football Club, Cambridge Road, Whetstone to
hold four outdoor events per calendar year from 11.00am to late evening.

Based on the experience of previous years when they held a music festival in June, this
event caused serious disruption and inconvenience to local residents in and around our
small village due to the fact that they make very limited provision for parking.

If these events must take place they must be properly policed so that residents and, more
importantly, emergency vehicles have proper access to our streets and cul-de-sacs.

Yours Faithfully,

10, Stevenson Gardens
Cosby

Leicestershire

LE9 1SN

Page 53



Michael Howkins
23 Cromford Road

Cosby
Leicester
LE9 1TL
Email :
Wednesday 24" June 2015
Licensing Authority
Blaby District Council
Council Offices
Desford Road
Narborough
Leicestershire
LE19 2EP
Dear Sirs,

Re: Saffron Dynamo Football Club, Kings Park, Cambridge Road, Whetstone,
Leicester LLE9 1SJ - Notice of Application for a Premises Licence

I have seen the notice in the Leicester Mercury for the above application and would like to
make the following comments,

a) The Sale of Alcohol Licence for on the premises seems uncontroversial.

b) The outdoor live and recorded music would be a great disturbance to people living in
the neighbourhood. This would not only involve the obvious residents of Cambridge
Road, opposite the site, but would include many other Cosby residents in areas such
as Cromford Road, Brooklands Road, Wavertree Close, Ashover Close and adjoining
roads.

c) From the application it seems that they would want the possibility of holding yearly
four outdoor live music events on Thursday to Sunday, four recorded music events
any day of the week and outdoor film events on Friday to Sunday. This would be far
too many events for such a site.

d) The site presently has one such event which can clearly be heard throughout much of
Cosby. The site has limited parking and in the past involved significant on-road
parking on Cambridge Road and nearby housing estates, with the associated problems
of people leaving the event late at night — shouting, car doors being shut, etc. This
venue is also on the Arriva 84 bus service, with possible obstruction possibilities.

e) Itisto be noted that such an application is a significant change of use from its
declared use as a sports facility.

Page 54



f) Itis to be noted that the closing date for comments is Friday 26™ June 2015, whereas
Saffron Dynamo is holding an event on the site on Saturday 27" June 2015. Some
residents will only become fully aware of the problems caused after the comments
submission date. You will also notice that the poster for the event on Saturday 27
June 2015 (attached) makes no reference to any sports activities, the declared use of

the site.

I would urge that this application is rejected for the reasons stated, or it be restricted to the
one existing event,

Although there was a notice in the Leicester Mercury, I also note that residents do not seem
to have been informed directly of this application, depriving them of the opportunity to make
considered comment.

You may wish to take the opportunity to allocate someone with the task of observing the

event on Saturday 27" June 2015.

Yours faithfully

Michael Howkins

C:\mike\general\saffron_dynamo_2
Michael Howkins
24" June 2015

Page 55



ZSTRICT COURE e,

gy LICENETIG GEO L

Objection letter - in relation to Notice of fion for a
Premises Licence,

Name of applicant: Saffron Dynamo Football Club.

| am writing in objection to the application for a premises licence at SDFC, in particular in relation to the
proposed extended licencing hours and for further outdoor and indoor events, to a maximum of 4

outdoor and no maximum set for indoors.

SDFC, is 
[...]
e
very unsettling for them, especially as many of the revellers leaving are in groups.

Other issues:

e Ademand on Emergency services on the day is increased massively due to the volume of
people attending.

e Litter increased by attendees on their way to and from the event.

¢ Should the application for the sale of alcohol for consumption be granted, when revellers
are [eaving the premises, the noise level could increase.

»  Alcohol related issues can potentially lead to Anti-Social Behaviour, This is a massive
concern for residents particularly once the events have finished.

Overview:

Noise from the events, noise from revellers leaving the event, anti-social behaviour, increased litter,
traffic and parking dangerously cause a public nuisance and lower the quality of the resident’s lives.

Should the licence be granted for Live Music indoors and outdoors, Recorded Music indoors and
outdoors and Film indoors and outdoors, the residents, specifically those living within close
proximity of the ground, would be supjected to all of these issues on a regular basis throughout the
year. As an isolated event. we cu@ tolerate these issues and feel that 11pm one night a year

Page 71




we are able to do so, subject to a parking review along our street and others affected in such a

dangerous way.

If accepted the application would mean that an unrestricted amount throughout the year on a
Friday, Saturday or Sunday there could be an outdoor Film event. Upto 4 ayearona Thursday,
Friday, Saturday or Sunday there could be Live Music outdoor events and up to 4 a year Monday to
Sunday there could be Recorded Music outdoor events. This is way beyond what we deem to be
acceptable and would have a huge impact on the quality of our lives.

Should the application for the sale of alcohol for consumption be granted the noise level
surrounding the area could increase with revellers making their way home.

If an alcohol licence is granted, Alcohol related issues can lead to Anti-Socia
[...]
tone. LE9 1SJ.

On behalf of the Cosby Parish Council and in support of the letter of objection you have received from a
parishioner Mr. Brian Screaton I write to oppose the granting of the Licence applied for by the above Football
Club. _

In the oplmon of the Council all the points raised in Mr. Screaton’s letter are totally valid objections which this
‘Counetl s m Tuil agreement wiih.

It is not just the residents of Cambridge Road that will be impacted by the granting of such a licence but there
are numerous other dwellings in the immediate vicinity that will be affected by the playin g of music etc at the
times stated.

I respectfully request that this épplication be refused.

Yours faithfully,

John D. Horsburgh.
Clerk to the Council.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



	Agenda
	4 New premises licence for Saffron Dynamo Football Club
	Appendix A
	Appendix A - Plan 1
	Appendix A - Plan
	Appendix B
	Appendix  - C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 24 July 2015

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

FRIDAY, 24 JULY 2015

Present:-

Cllr. David Findlay Cllr. Ben Taylor Cllr. Bev Welsh

Officers present:-

Ms Mandy Geary - Senior Technical Officer (Licensing)
Mrs Rebekah Haines - Democratic Services Officer
Ms Hannah Price - Legal Advisor

Also in attendance:-

 Mr S. Hunt
Mr R. King 

Objectors:-

 Ms Judith Cox-Rogers – Environmental Health Officer
Ms. A. Foulds, K. Elliott, R. Stevens, D. Seaton, Mr M. Howkins, Mr. B Screaton, I. 

Moore, K. Pears, H. North, Mr A. Austin-Smith

Apologies:-
Cllr. Barry Garner



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 24 July 2015

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Democratic Services Officer invited nominations from the Sub – 
Committee Members for the election of Chairman of the Licensing Sub – 
Committee for this meeting only. 

DECISION

That Cllr. David Findlay be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub – 
Committee for this meeting only.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 

No disclosures were received. 

3. NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR SAFFRON DYNAMO FOOTBALL CLUB 

Considered – Report of the Senior Licensing Officer. 

Questions relating to the report were put to the Senior Licensing Officer.

The Applicant’s Representatives put forward the case for New Premises 
Licence. 

The meeting was adjourned at 14:20 for all parties to examine copies of the 
‘Noise Monitor Record’ from 27 June 2015 submitted by the applicant. The 
meeting reconvened at 14:22. 

Questions relating to the case were put to the Applicant’s Representatives by 
the Sub-Committee and Objectors.

The Environmental Health Officer put their objections to the Sub-Committee. 

Questions relating to the case were put to the Environmental Health Officer. 

The Objectors put their objections to the Sub-Committee. 

Questions relating to the case were put to the Objectors by the Sub-
Committee and Applicant’s Representatives. 

The Applicant’s Representatives and the Objectors gave closing speeches. 

The Legal Advisor provided legal advice to the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub–Committee then retired to consider the application in closed
session. The Sub–Committee returned to announce its decision.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 24 July 2015

DECISION

The decision of the sub-committee is to grant the application for a new 
premises licence as per the following revised operating schedule:

 To permit the sale and supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises, 
Sunday – Thursday 12:00hrs – 23:00hrs and Friday – Saturday 11:00hrs 
– 0:00hrs. 

 To permit live music (indoors and outdoors) Thursday 18:00hrs – 
23:00hrs, Friday 18:00hrs – 0:00hrs, Saturday 11:00hrs – 0:00hrs, 
Sunday 11:00hrs – 23:00hrs.

 To permit recorded music (indoors and outdoors) Monday – Thursday 
18:00hrs – 23:00hrs, Friday 16:00hrs – 0:00hrs, Saturday 10:00hrs – 
0:00hrs, Sunday 10:00hrs – 23:00hrs. Outdoor events will be limited to a 
maximum of 4 in each calendar year. The period of each event to be of 1 
day only.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 24 July 2015

 To permit film (indoor and outdoors) Friday – Saturday 18:00hrs – 
23:00hrs, Sunday 12:00hrs – 18:00hrs. 

And subject to the following conditions:

 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule:
o The holder shall hold no more than 4 outdoor events per calendar 

year
o The licence holder shall ensure that the Challenge 21 policy is in 

place at the premises and all staff are trained in the policy and a log 
is kept

o The licence holder will ensure a refusal/incident log is kept at the 
premises and full details of all refusal of sales and incidents 
recorded. The book will be made available upon the request of 
responsible authorities

o The licence holder will install CCTV that covers inside and outside 
the clubhouse, including the surrounding grounds and carpark

o The licence holder will have CCTV monitoring equipment that will 
retain for a minimum of 31 days and be made available upon 
request to a responsible authority

o The licence holder will display notices placed in prominent positions 
to ask patrons to leave the premises quietly 

 Conditions provided by the Environmental Health Officer to be adhered to:
o Prior to any large outdoor event (more than 500 people) the licence 

holder shall notify the Environmental Health Department at Blaby 
District Council at least 28 days in advance and provide risk 
assessments to an event safety plan as prescribed by the 
Environmental Health Department

o The licence holder shall instruct an independent consultant to 
undertake an agreed noise monitoring scheme to ensure that the 
music noise level (MNL) does not exceed LAeq (15 mins) of 
65dB(A) over a 15 minute period at the nearest noise sensitive 
premises throughout the duration of the event

o During the event, the independent noise consultant shall monitor 
noise levels at Wavertree/Ashover Close, Cosby and Cambridge 
Road, Whetstone, and any other sites deemed necessary by the 
EHN of the council during the event

o All local residents likely to be affected by the noise from the event 
shall be informed in writing as to: i) the exact time of the 
performances and sound checks, and ii) a contact name and 
telephone number should they wish to make a complaint of noise

o The licence holder shall comply with any noise control 
requirements made during the event by the Council’s authorised 
officer

o The licence holder shall nominate a representative to receive and 
respond to complainants throughout the duration of any large 
outdoor event

 Each event to be notified in the Duck Puddle in Whetstone and the Cosby 
News. 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 24 July 2015

The Sub-Committee recommends that the applicant looks into using 
alternative colour bands for the age entry bands for each event. Also that the 
applicant ensure the perimeter integrity is secure and routinely checked 
throughout each event. The Sub-Committee also recommends that the 
applicant invites a representative from the local community to be a liaison 
person between the club and community. 

Reason:

The Sub-Committee feels that with the conditions stated and the revised 
operating schedule, the application would not undermine the four licensing 
objectives. 

The Committee acknowledge the representations made by the objectors, but 
should issues occur, they would be dealt with by enforcement procedures.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 4.20 P.M.


